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302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

302.1 GENERAL. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply
with 302.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Within animal containment areas, floor and ground surfaces shall not be required to be stable, firm,
and slip resistant.

2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 302.

302.2 CARPET. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad,

or backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut
pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed edges

of carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and shall have trim on the entire length of the exposed

edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with 303.

e

Figure 302.2 Carpet Pile Height
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302.3 OPENINGS. Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more
than

1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and
810.10. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to

the dominant direction of travel. DOMINANT
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Figure 302.3 Elongated Openings in Floor or Ground Surfaces
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303 CHANGE IN LEVELS

303.1 GENERAL. Where changes in level are permitted in floor or ground surfaces, they shall
comply
with 303.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Animal containment areas shall not be required to comply with 303.
2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 303.

303.2 VERTICAL. Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be
Vertical.

303.3 BEVELED. Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch
(13 mm) high maximum shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

303.4 RAMPS. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) high shall be ramped, and
shall comply with 405 or 406.

304 TURNING SPACE
304.1 GENERAL. Turning space shall comply with 304.

304.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. Floor or ground surfaces of a turning space shall comply
with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.
304.3 SIZE. Turning space shall comply with 304.3.1 or 304.3.2.

304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE. The turning space shall be a space of 60 inches (1525 mm)
diameter minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with
306.

304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE. The turning space shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch (1525
mm)

square minimum with arms and base 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstructions 12 inches (305 mm) minimum in each direction and the base shall be clear of
obstructions 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306 only at the end of either the base or one arm.
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Figure 304.3.2 T-Shaped Turning Space

304.4 DOOR SWING. Doors shall be permitted to swing into turning spaces.

305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR GROUND FLOOR SPACE

305.1 GENERAL. Clear floor or ground space shall comply with 305.

305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. Floor or ground surfaces of a clear floor or ground space
zgfr::oly with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

305.3 SIZE. The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches
(21220 mm) minimum

30" MIN

48" MIN
Figure 305.3 Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground space
shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

305.5 POSITION. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground space shall be positioned for
either
forward or parallel

30" MIN

48" MIN

48" MIN
(B) PARALLEL

30" MIN
(A) FORWARD

Figure 305.5 Position of Clear Floor or Ground Space
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305.6 approach. One full unobstructed side of the clear floor or ground space shall adjoin
an accessible route or adjoin another clear floor or ground space.

305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. Where a clear floor or ground space is located in an
alcove or otherwise confined on all or part of three sides, additional maneuvering clearance shall be
provided in accordance with 305.7.1 and 305.7.2.

305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH. Alcoves shall be 36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum where the
depth
exceeds 24 inches (610 mm).

36" MIN
Figure 305.7.1 Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Forward Approach
305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH. Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the

depth
exceeds 15 inches (380 mm).
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Figure 305.7.2 Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Parallel Approach
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307 PORTRUDING OBJECTS

307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS. Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not
more

than 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100
mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

EXCEPTION: Handrails shall be permitted to protrude 4 1/2 inches (115 mm) maximum.

i

80" MIN.

27" MIN.,

307.3 POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS. Free-standing objects mounted on posts or pylons shall
overhang circulation paths 12 inches (305 mm) maximum when located 27 inches (685 mm)
minimum and 80 inches (2030 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where a sign or
other obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons and the clear distance between the posts or
pylons is greater than 12 inches (305 mm), the lowest edge of such sign or obstruction shall
be 27 inches (685 mm) maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the finish floor or
ground.

EXCEPTION: The sloping portions of handrails serving stairs and ramps shall not be required to
comply with 307.3.
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Figure 307.3 Post-Mounted Protruding Objects
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307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. Vertical clearance shall be 80 inches (2030 mm) high
minimum. Guardrails or other barriers shall be provided where the vertical clearance is less
than 80 inches (2030 mm) high. The leading edge of such guardrail or barrier shall be located 27
inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum
above the finish floor or ground.

308 REACH RANGE 2" MA

44" MAX

(V
48" MAX

A

Z. mmmnr,

(B

Figure 308.2.2 Obstructed High Forward Reach

Figure 308.2.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach

308.3 SIDE REACH.

308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an
element

and the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low side reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. An obstruction shall be permitted between the clear floor or ground space and the element where
the depth of the obstruction is 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm)
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed
on existing curbs.

Figure 308.3.1 Unobstructed Side Reach Figure 308.3.2 Obstructed High Side Reach
308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel
approach to

an element and the high side reach is over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34
inches (865 mm) maximum and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.
The high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (255
mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach
shall be 46 inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. The top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.\

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm)
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed
on existing curbs.

309 OPERABLE PARTS

309.4 OPERATION. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight
grasping,

pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2
N) maximum.

EXCEPTION: Gas pump nozzles shall not be required to provide operable parts that have
an activating force of 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402.2 COMPONENTS. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following
components: walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb
ramps excluding the flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route
shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapter 4.

403 WALKING SURFACE

403.3 SLOPE. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope
of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

403.5 CLEARANCES. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be
permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the
function of the work being performed.

403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking
surfaces
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.

124" MA)Si, 48" MIN 124" MA)Si,

36" MIN
M
36" MIN

77,77/

Figure 403.5.1 Clear Width of an Accessible Route

403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn
around an element which is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width shall be 42
inches (1065 mm) minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum at the turn and 42
inches (1065 mm) minimum leaving the turn.

EXCEPTION: Where the clear width at the turn is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum compliance with
403.5.2 shall not be required.
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Figure 403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn Figure 403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn (EXCEPTION)

403.5.3 PASSING SPACES. An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1525 mm)
shall

provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m) maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a
space 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection of two
walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and arms of
the

Z@%§E§Ww&%in&w&?@§nm) minimum beyond the intersection.

404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm)
minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of
the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep
shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the
required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground.
Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

EXCEPTIONS:
1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16 mm) maximum into the required clear width shall be
permitted for the latch side stop.

2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum above the
finish floor or ground.
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404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES. The distance between two hinged or pivoted
doors in

series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates
swinging into the space.

Latch Approach, Pull Side

42" MIN
48" MIN

404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACES. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255
mm) of

the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending
the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be
within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall

ABSHRGES

405.2 SLOPE. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have
running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are
necessary due to space limitations.

1:8 SLOPE = 3" Maximum Rise
1:10 SLOPE = 6" Maximum Rise

405.3 CROSS SLOPE. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

. L 60" min. L
L 60" min. L 1 T
1 1
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3
(a) straight
RAMP
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Figure 405.7 Ramp Landings (b) change in direction

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing
shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

405.9.2 Curb or Barrier. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch
(200 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the finish
floor or ground surface.
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Figure 405.9.1 Extended Floor or
Ground Surface Edge Protection

Figure 405.9.2 Curb or
Barrier Edge Protection

406 CURB RAMPS

406.1 GENERAL. Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through
405.5, and 405.10.

406.2 COUNTER SLOPE. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately
adjacent to

the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to
walks, gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.

CURB RAMP

COUNTER SLOPE 1:20

Figure 406.2 Counter Slope of Surfaces Adjacent to Curb Ramps

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10.

406.4 LANDINGS. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length
shall

be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp,
excluding flared sides, leading to the landing.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, where there is no landing at the top of curb ramps, curb ramp flares
shall be provided and shall not be steeper than 1:12.

406.5 LOCATION. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do
not
project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked

HE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR-IN-PART - FOR-ANY OTHER-PROJECTWITHOUT-THE WRITTEN-AUTHORIZATION OF ARCHITECT

at least Fs wide as CLLb ramp
Landing at top
of curb ramp \

Flared Sides
1:10 max slope

36" min.

Curb Ramp Diagram

406.6 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. Diagonal or corner type curb ramps with returned curbs or other
well-

defined edges shall have the edges parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of
diagonal

curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of the
roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches (1220 mm)
minimum clear space within the markings. Diagonal curb ramps with flared sides shall have a
segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum located on each side of the curb ramp and within
the marked crossing.

48" min.

36" min.

406.7 ISLANDS. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb
ramps at both sides. Each curb ramp shall have a level area 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum by
36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum at the top of the curb ramp in the part of the island intersected by
the crossings. Each 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum area shall be
oriented so that the 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum length is in the direction of the running slope of the
curb ramp it serves. The 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum areas and the
accessible route shall be permitted to overlap.

STREET
36" min
STREET

48" min.

502 PARKING SPACES

502.2 VEHICLE SPACES. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
and van parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define
the width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

132 60 96 96 96 96

Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

(Exception)

502.3.4 LOCATION. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be
permitted

to be placed on either side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces which shall
have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking spaces.

502.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes
serving
them shall provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

502.6 IDENTIFICATION. Parking space identification signs shall include the International
Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall
contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the
finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

503.2 VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space
96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

Full Length of Vehicle Pull-up Space
1 1

Curb

| 60 miln

Area to be Marked
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504 STAIRWAYS

504.2 TREADS AND RISERS. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and
uniform

tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high
maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

504.3 OPEN RISERS. Open risers are not permitted.
504.4 TREAD SURFACE. Stair treads shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.
EXCEPTION: Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48.

504.5 NOSINGS. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm)
maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or
beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from
vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum over the
tread below.

505 HANDRAILS
505.2 WHERE REQUIRED. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides of aisle
ramps where a handrail is provided at either side or within the aisle width.

505.3 CONTINUITY. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp
run.

Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between
flights or runs.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be continuous
in aisles serving seating.

505.4 HEIGHT. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38
inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp
surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp
surfaces.

505.5 CLEARANCE. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1
1/2
inches (38 mm) minimum.

1%" min

1%" min

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height Handrail Clearances

505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and
shall

not be obstructed along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall
not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal projections
shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes not steeper than 1:20,
the bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall be permitted to be obstructed along their entire length
where they are integral to crash rails or bumper guards.

2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface shall
be permitted to be reduced by 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13 mm) of additional
handrail perimeter dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm).

505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall
have
an outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

505.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross
section
shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160
mm) maximum, and across-fg\@‘h dimension of 2 1/42%1.%g§(s (57  'mm) maximum.

™

; -

4 - 6%," perimeter on both

505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally
above the

landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and botte
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continud
ramp run.

M ramp runs. Extensions shall
[0 the handrail of an adjacent

Figure 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Ramps

505.10.2 TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing.
Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail
of an adjacent stair flight.

505.10.3 BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall
extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth
beyond the last riser nosigg. Extension shall return to a wall, guardl,""r'fH landing surface, or shall be
continuous to the handrail of alpadiacen ir flight.

//

Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs
602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

602.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying
with 305 positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance
complying with 306 shall be provided.

5max4) , 15min_,

1

Figure 602.5 Drinking
Fountain Spout Location

602.6 WATER FLOW. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high
minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of
the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where
spouts are located lessthan 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the
water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm)
and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15
degrees maximum.

602.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. Spout outlets of drinking
fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground.

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

603.2.2 OVERLAP. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall
be permitted to overlap.

603.2.3 DOOR SWING. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a
private office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor
space or clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with 603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with
305.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be
permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

603.3 MIRRORS. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom
edge

of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not
located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

603.4 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach
ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches
(1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

604.2 LOCATION. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one
side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory
accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or

right-hand approach.

16"-18"

17"-19"

Wheelchair Accessible Ambulatory

Water Closet Accessible Water
Closet

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum
measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the rear wall.

18" min.
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Figure 604.3.1 Size of
Clearance at Water Closets

Figure 604.3.2 (Exception) Overlap of Water
Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling
Units
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Grab Bars at Water Closets Dispenser Outlet Location
EXCEPTIONS:

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the
water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to
the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet.

2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a
position that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be
permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.

604.7 DISPENSERS. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180
mm)
minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of
the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches
(1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers
shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

L 60" min L 60" min

K =
O

56" min
59" min

Adult Wall Hung Water
Closet

Adult Floor Mounted Water
Closet/ Children Water Closet

604.8.1.2 DOORS. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except
that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located
in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the
front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4
inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull
complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment
doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.
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Figure 604.8.1.2 Wheelchair
Accessible Toilet Compartment
Doors

42" min ‘
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604.8.1.4 TOE CLEARANCE. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide
a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150
mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support
members. Compartments for children's use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm)
minimum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62
inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor-
mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater
than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a
compartment for children's use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep.

Toilet Partition
Toilet Partition

9" min

6" min

Elevation Children Plan

Elevation Adult

604.8.2.1 SIZE. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525
mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum.

604.8.2.2 DOORS. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404,
except

that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. The door shall be
self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the
latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

| 60" min
e ——
———
42" min
Ambulatory
Compartment

605.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17
inches

(430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep
minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

13%" min
13%" min |2
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Wall Hung Stall Type

Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals

606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS

606.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward
approach,
and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a
cook top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.

2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

3. In residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be permitted under lavatories and kitchen
sinks provided that all of the following conditions are met:

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture;

(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and

(c) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished.

4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall
be permitted at lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the
rim or counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily
by children 5 years and younger.

6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances.

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bow! sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

606.3 HEIGHT. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or
counter surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

606.4 FAUCETS. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets
shall remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

607 BATHTUBS

607.2 CLEARANCE. Clearance in front of bathtubs shall extend the length of the bathtub and shall
be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum. A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted at the
control end of the clearance. Where a permanent seat is provided at the head end of the bathtub, the
clearance shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the wall at the head end of the bathtub.

607.3 SEAT. A permanent seat at the head end of the bathtub or a removable in-tub seat
shall be provided. Seats shall comply with 610.

607.4 GRAB BARS. Grab bars for bathtubs shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in
accordance
with 607.4.1 or 607.4.2.

607.4.1 BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS. For bathtubs with permanent seats, grab
bars shall be provided in accordance with 607.4.1.

607.4.1.1 BACK WALL. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in accordance
with 609.4 and the other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255 mm)
maximum above the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be installed 15 inches (380 mm)
maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall.

607.4.1.2 CONTROL END WALL. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed on
the
control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.
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607.5 CONTROLS. Controls, other than drain stoppers, shall be located on an end wall. Controls
shall
be between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the

centerline of the width of the bathtub. Controls shall comply with 309.4.
607.6 SHOWER SPRAY UNIT AND WATER. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm)

long

minimum that can be used both as a fixed-position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be
provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a non-positive shut-off. If
an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar shall be installed so as
not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Bathtub shower spray units shall deliver water that is
120°F (49°C) maximum.

608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

608.2.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. Transfer type shower compartments
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear inside dimensions measured at the
center points of opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (915 mm) wide minimum entry on the face
of the shower compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum by 48 inches (1220
mm) long minimum measured from the control wall shall be provided.
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609 GRAB BARS Alternate Roll-In Type

609.2.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an
outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a
cross-section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100
mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum.

609.3 SPACING. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The
space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches
(305

mm) minimum.

609.4 POSITION OF GRAB BARS. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches
(840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of
the gripping surface, except that at water closets for children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars
shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches (685 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. The height of the lower
grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 SURFACE HAZARDS. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be
free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 FITTINGS. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.
609.7 INSTALLATION. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at

the
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials
used when a vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab
bar, fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.

610 SEATS

610.2 BATHTUB SEATS. The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19
inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in-tub seat
shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat shall be capable
of secure placement. Permanent seats at the head end of the bathtub shall be 15 inches
(380 mm) deep minimum and shall extend from the back wall to or beyond the outer edge of the
bathtub.

610.3 SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS. Where a seat is provided in a standard roll-in shower
compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the side wall adjacent to the controls, and
shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. Where a
seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be
installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall extend from the adjacent side wall to a
point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. In transfer-type showers, the seat shall
extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. The top of the
seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom
finish floor. Seats shall comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2.

610.3.1 RECTANGULAR SEATS. The rear edge of a rectangular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from
the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the adjacent
wall.

610.3.2 L-SHAPED SEATS. The rear edge of an L-shaped seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)

maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from /

the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L" portion of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum
from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 15 inches (380 mm)
maximum from the wall. The end of the "L" shall be 22 inches (560 mm) minimum and 23 inches
maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall.

702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

702.1 GENERAL. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible
alarms complying with NFPA 72 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see
"Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1), except that the maximum allowable sound level of
audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall
have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance from the audible
appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features shall
comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72
(2002 edition).

EXCEPTION: Fire alarm systems in medical care facilities shall be permitted to be provided
in accordance with industry practice.

703 SIGNS

703.1 GENERAL. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and
one

with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be
duplicated in braille complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with
703.4.

703.2.1 DEPTH. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.
703.2.2 CASE. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 STYLE. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script,
highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the
width of the uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of
the uppercase letter "I".

703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the
character
shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height

of the ugq_ercase letter "I". )
703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent

maximum

of the height of the character. 703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured
between the two closest points of adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word
spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised
characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width
maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between individual raised
characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width
maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the
raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be
separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

703.2.8 LINE SPACING. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within
a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 BRAILLE. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.

703.3.1 DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape
and shall

comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before
%fﬁ%%ﬂﬁ@mﬁﬁqﬂ@ger nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and
acronyms.

705.1.1 DOME SIZE. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base diameter
of

0.9 inch (23 mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the
base diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1
mm).

705.1.2 DOME SPACING. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a
center-to-center spacing of 1.6 inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, and a
base-to-base spacing of 0.65 inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent
domes on a square grid.

705.1.3 CONTRAST. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking
surfaces

either\l/{%t-on-dark or dark-on-lic(;)m.

708 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

708.3 HANDSETS. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.

708.4 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. Communications
systems between a residential dwelling unit and a site, building, or floor entrance shall comply with
708.4.

708.4.1 COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SYSTEM INTERFACE. The common use or public
use system interface shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication with
the residential dwelling unit interface.

708.4.2 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT INTERFACE. The residential dwelling unit system
interface shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting voice and TTY communication with the
common use or public use system interface.
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216 SIGNS

216.1 General. Signs shall be provided in accordance with 216 and shall comply with 703.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. Building directories, menus, seat and row designations in assembly areas, occupant names,
building addresses, and company names and logos shall not be required to comply with 216.

2. In parking facilities, signs shall not be required to comply with 216.2, 216.3, and 216.6 through
216.12.

3. Temporary, 7 days or less, signs shall not be required to comply with 216.

4. In detention and correctional facilities, signs not located in public use areas shall not be required to
comply with 216.

216.2 Designations. Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply
with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior
rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying
with 703.2 and 703.5.

EXCEPTION: Exterior signs that are not located at the door to the space they serve shall not be
required to comply with 703.2.

Advisory 216.2 Designations. Section 216.2 applies to signs that provide designations, labels, or
names for interior rooms or spaces where the sign is not likely to change over time. Examples
include interior signs labeling restrooms, room and floor numbers or letters, and room names. Tactile
text descriptors are required for pictograms that are provided to label or identify a permanent room or
space. Pictograms that provide information about a room or space, such as "no smoking," occupant
logos, and the International Symbol of Accessibility, are not required to have text descriptors.

216.3 Directional and Informational Signs. Signs that provide direction to or information about interior
spaces and facilities of the site shall comply with 703.5.

Advisory 216.3 Directional and Informational Signs. Information about interior spaces and facilities
includes rules of conduct, occupant load, and similar signs. Signs providing direction to rooms or
spaces include those that identify egress routes.

216.4 Means of Egress. Signs for means of egress shall comply with 216.4.

216.4.1 Exit Doors. Doors at exit passageways, exit discharge, and exit stairways shall be identified
by tactile signs complying with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5.

Advisory 216.4.1 Exit Doors. An exit passageway is a horizontal exit component that is separated
from the interior spaces of the building by fire-resistance-rated construction and that leads to the exit
discharge or public way. The exit discharge is that portion of an egress system between the
termination of an exit and a public way.

216.4.2 Areas of Refuge. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.5.4 of the International Building Code
(2000 edition) or section 1007.6.4 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by
reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1) to provide instructions in areas of refuge shall
comply with 703.5.

216.4.3 Directional Signs. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.6 of the International Building Code
(2000 edition) or section 1007.7 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by

reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1) to provide directions to accessible means of

egress shall comply with 703.5.

216.5 Parking. Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be identified by signs complying with 502.6.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Where a total of four or fewer parking spaces, including accessible parking spaces, are provided
on a site, identification of accessible parking spaces shall not be required.

2. In residential facilities, where parking spaces are assigned to specific residential dwelling units,
identification of accessible parking spaces shall not be required.

216.6 Entrances. Where not all entrances comply with 404, entrances complying with 404 shall be
identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Directional signs
complying with 703.5 that indicate the location of the nearest entrance complying with 404 shall be
provided at entrances that do not comply with 404.

Advisory 216.6 Entrances. Where a directional sign is required, it should be located to minimize
backtracking. In some cases, this could mean locating a sign at the beginning of a route, not just at
the inaccessible entrances to a building.

216.7 Elevators. Where existing elevators do not comply with 407, elevators complying with 407 shall
be clearly identified with the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1.

216.8 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply
with 603, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room complying
with 603 within the facility shall be provided. Signs shall comply with 703.5 and shall include the
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing
rooms do not comply with 603, the toilet rooms or bathing rooms complying with 603 shall be
identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Where clustered
single user toilet rooms or bathing facilities are permitted to use exceptions to 213.2, toilet rooms or
bathing facilities complying with 603 shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility
complying with 703.7.2.1 unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply with 603.

216.9 TTYs. Identification and directional signs for public TTYs shall be provided in accordance with
216.9.

216.9.1 Identification Signs. Public TTYs shall be identified by the International Symbol of TTY
complying with 703.7.2.2.

216.9.2 Directional Signs. Directional signs indicating the location of the nearest public TTY shall be
provided at all banks of public pay telephones not containing a public TTY. In addition, where signs
provide direction to public pay telephones, they shall also provide direction to public TTYs. Directional
signs shall comply with 703.5 and shall include the International Symbol of TTY complying with
703.7.2.2.

216.10 Assistive Listening Systems. Each assembly area required by 219 to provide assistive
listening systems shall provide signs informing patrons of the availability of the assistive listening
system. Assistive listening signs shall comply with 703.5 and shall include the International Symbol
of Access for Hearing Loss complying with 703.7.2.4.

EXCEPTION: Where ticket offices or windows are provided, signs shall not be required at each
assembly area provided that signs are displayed at each ticket office or window informing patrons of
the availability of assistive listening systems.

216.11 Check-Out Aisles. Where more than one check-out aisle is provided, check-out aisles
complying with 904.3 shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Where check-out aisles are identified by numbers, letters, or functions, signs identifying
check-out aisles complying with 904.3 shall be located in the same location as the check-out aisle
identification.

EXCEPTION: Where all check-out aisles serving a single function comply with 904.3, signs
complying with 703.7.2.1 shall not be required.

216.12 Amusement Rides. Signs identifying the type of access provided on amusement rides shall
be provided at entries to queues and waiting lines. In addition, where accessible unload areas also
serve as accessible load areas, signs indicating the location of the accessible load and unload areas
shall be provided at entries to queues and waiting lines.

Advisory 216.12 Amusement Rides. Amusement rides designed primarily for children, amusement
rides that are controlled or operated by the rider, and amusement rides without seats, are not
required to provide wheelchair spaces, transfer seats, or transfer systems, and need not meet the
sign requirements in 216.12. The load and unload areas of these rides must, however, be on an
accessible route and must provide turning space.

703 SIGNS
703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and

one with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille
complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

Advisory 703.2 Raised Characters. Signs that are designed to be read by touch should not have
sharp or abrasive edges.

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.

703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the
uppercase letter "I".

703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character
shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the
uppercase letter "I".

EXCEPTION: Where separate raised and visual characters with the same information are provided,
raised character height shall be permitted to be 1/2 inch (13 mm) minimum.
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Figure 703.2.5 Height of Raised Characters

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum
of the height of the character.

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have
rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm)
minimum and

4 times the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross sections,
spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the
raised character stroke width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm)
minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections.
Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm)
minimum.

703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.
703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall
comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before

the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and
acronyms.

Table 703.3.1 Braille Dimensions

Measurement Range Minimum in Inches to Maximum in Inches

Dat basze diamatar 0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6 mm)

Distance between two

a0 (2 \ ') £ |
dots in the same cell - Measurad center to center 0.030 (2.3 mm) to 0.100 (2.5 mm}

Distance between corresponding

. X 41 (6 ) 30047 )
dots in adjacent cells - Measured center to center. e

Dot height 0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm)

Distance between corresponding dots

» 385 { ) ( )
from one cell directly below - Measured center to center T S N

distance between dots
in the same cell

distance between cormesponding dots
in adjacent cells

N “ single brallie
i 4 - cell
distance between dots _ e o [
in the same call N ] [
~ . blank cell space
between words
distance between cormesponding dots ) raised dot
- s X =
from one cell directly below £ b ai ¢
o
Y Y R ase diameter
~ @ ~~._  no raised dot

Figure 703.3.1 Braille Measurement

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille
shall be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any
other tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative
elements.

EXCEPTION: Braille provided on elevator car controls shall be separated 3/16 inch (4.8 mm)
minimum and shall be located either directly below or adjacent to the corresponding raised
characters or symbols.
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Figure 703.3.2 Position of Braille

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.

703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches
(2220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface,
measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

EXCEPTION: Tactile characters for elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with 703.4.1.

AREA OF
REFUGE

Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the
door at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign
shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active
leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the
latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest
adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18
inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is
provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.

EXCEPTION: Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers
and without hold-open devices.
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Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors

703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

EXCEPTION: Where visual characters comply with 703.2 and are accompanied by braille complying
with 703.3, they shall not be required to comply with 703.5.2 through 703.5.9.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish.
Characters shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or
dark characters on a light background.

Advisory 703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when
characters contrast as much as possible with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease
with which the text can be distinguished from its background include shadows cast by lighting
sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and its background colors and textures.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script,
highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the
uppercase letter "I".

703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing
distance shall be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction
preventing further approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase
letter "I".

Table 703.5.5 Visual Character Height

. . Horizontal
et tn F'."mh Eliwaar uix Ground Viewing Minimum Character Height
From Baseline of Character i
Distance
=
40 inches (1015 mm) to less than or !ESS thap 7z i : .
- . ; inches (1830 5/8 inch (16 mm)
equal to 70 inches {1780 mm) o .

40 inches (1015 mm) to less than or
equal to 70 inches (1780 mm)

72 inches (1830
mm) and greater

5/8 inch (16 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) per foot (305
mm) of viewing distance abave 72 inches {1830 mm)

Greater than 70 inches (1780 mm) to

less than 180

less than or equal to 120 inches (3050 inches (4570 2 inches (51 mm)

mm) mm)

G 700 17 | i

Greater than 70 inches "1.' 80 P m_ 18}3 Inches 2 inches (51 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) per foot (305

less than ar equal to 120 inches (3050 (4570 mm) and P e ! ) - RS g
“ mm) of viewing distance above 180 inches (4570 mm)

mm) greater

greater than 120 inches {3050 mm)

less than 21 feet

(6400 mm) 3 inches (75 mm)

greater than 120 inches {3050 mm)

21 feet (5400
mm) and greater

3 inches (75 mm). plus 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) per foot (305
mm) of viewing distance above 21 feet (6400 mm)

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm)
minimum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: Visual characters indicating elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with
703.5.6.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum
and 30 percent maximum of the height of the character.

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10
percent minimum and 35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum.
Characters and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.
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Figure 702.6.1 Pictogram Field

703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall
contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field.

Advisory 703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when
characters contrast as much as possible with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease
with which the text can be distinguished from its background include shadows cast by lighting
sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and background colors and textures.

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram
field. Text descriptors shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4.

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7.

703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non-glare
finish. Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their background with either a light symbol on a
dark background or a dark symbol on a light background.

Advisory 703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when
characters contrast as much as possible with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease
with which the text can be distinguished from its background include shadows cast by lighting
sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and background colors and textures.

703.7.2 Symbols.

703.7.2.1 International Symbol of Accessibility. The International Symbol of Accessibility shall comply

with Figure 703.7.2.1.

Figure 703.7.2.1 International Symbol of Accessibility

703.7.2.2 International Symbol of TTY. The International Symbol of TTY shall comply with Figure
703.7.2.2.

)

Flgure 703.7.2.7 International Symbol of TTY

703.7.2.3 Volume Control Telephones. Telephones with a volume control shall be identified by a
pictogram of a telephone handset with radiating sound waves on a square field such as shown in
Figure 703.7.2.3.

(

Figure 702.7.2.3 'elume Control Telephone

703.7.2.4 Assistive Listening Systems. Assistive listening systems shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss complying with Figure 703.7.2.4.

Figure 703.7.2.4 Internationnl Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss

803 DRESSING, FITTING, AND LOCKER ROOMS
803.1 General. Dressing, fitting, and locker rooms shall comply with 803.

Advisory 803.1 General. Partitions and doors should be designed to ensure people using accessible
dressing and fitting rooms privacy equivalent to that afforded other users of the facility. Section 903.5
requires dressing room bench seats to be installed so that they are at the same height as a typical
wheelchair seat, 17 inches (430 mm) to 19 inches (485 mm). However, wheelchair seats can be
lower than dressing room benches for people of short stature or children using wheelchairs.

803.2 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

803.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the room unless a clear floor or ground space
complying with 305.3 is provided beyond the arc of the door swing.

803.4 Benches. A bench complying with 903 shall be provided within the room.

803.5 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks provided within the room shall be located within one of
the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches
(1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

902 DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES
902.1 General. Dining surfaces and work surfaces shall comply with 902.2 and 902.3.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces for children's use shall be permitted to comply with
902.4.

Advisory 902.1 General. Dining surfaces include, but are not limited to, bars, tables, lunch counters,
and booths. Examples of work surfaces include writing surfaces, study carrels, student laboratory
stations, baby changing and other tables or fixtures for personal grooming, coupon counters, and
where covered by the ABA scoping provisions, employee work stations.

902.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for a forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

902.3 Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum
and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

902.4 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces for Children's Use. Accessible dining surfaces and work
surfaces for children's use shall comply with 902.4.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and
younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying
with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided.

902.4.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided, except
that knee clearance 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted.

902.4.2 Height. The tops of tables and counters shall be 26 inches (660 mm) minimum and 30 inches
(760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903 BENCHES
903.1 General. Benches shall comply with 903.

903.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
provided and shall be positioned at the end of the bench seat and parallel to the short axis of the
bench.

903.3 Size. Benches shall have seats that are 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and 20 inches
(510 mm) deep minimum and 24 inches (610 mm) deep maximum.

903.4 Back Support. The bench shall provide for back support or shall be affixed to a wall. Back
support shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and shall extend from a point 2 inches (51 mm)
maximum above the seat surface to a point 18 inches (455 mm) minimum above the seat surface.
Back support shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) maximum from the rear edge of the seat measured
horizontally.

Advisory 903.4 Back Support. To assist in transferring to the bench, consider providing grab bars on
a wall adjacent to the bench, but not on the seat back. If provided, grab bars cannot obstruct transfer
to the bench.
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Figure 903.4 Bench Back Support

903.5 Height. The top of the bench seat surface shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903.6 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener,
mounting device, or supporting structure.

903.7 Wet Locations. Where installed in wet locations, the surface of the seat shall be slip resistant
and shall not accumulate water.

904 CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS

904.1 General. Check-out aisles and sales and service counters shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 904.

904.2 Approach. All portions of counters required to comply with 904 shall be located adjacent to a
walking surface complying with 403.

Advisory 904.2 Approach. If a cash register is provided at the sales or service counter, locate the
accessible counter close to the cash register so that a person using a wheelchair is visible to sales or
service personnel and to minimize the reach for a person with a disability.

904.3 Check-Out Aisles. Check-out aisles shall comply with 904.3.

904.3.1 Aisle. Aisles shall comply with 403.

904.3.2 Counter. The counter surface height shall be 38 inches (965 mm) maximum above the finish

floor or ground. The top of the counter edge protection shall be 2 inches (51 mm) maximum above
the top of the counter surface on the aisle side of the check-out counter.

Figure 904.3.2 Check-Out Aisle Counters

904.3.3 Check Writing Surfaces. Where provided, check writing surfaces shall comply with 902.3.

904.4 Sales and Service Counters. Sales counters and service counters shall comply with 904.4.1 or
904.4.2. The accessible portion of the counter top shall extend the same depth as the sales or
service counter top.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, when the provision of a counter complying with 904.4 would result in a
reduction of the number of existing counters at work stations or a reduction of the number of existing
mail boxes, the counter shall be permitted to have a portion which is 24 inches (610 mm) long
minimum complying with 904.4.1 provided that the required clear floor or ground space is centered
on the accessible length of the counter.

24 min
610 F=—

counter

Figure 304.4 (Exception) Alteration of Sales and Service Counters

904.4.1 Parallel Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum
and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or
ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch
(915 mm) minimum length of counter.

EXCEPTION: Where the provided counter surface is less than 36 inches (915 mm) long, the entire
counter surface shall be 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor.

904.4.2 Forward Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long
minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying
with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall
be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.

904.5 Food Service Lines. Counters in food service lines shall comply with 904.5.

904.5.1 Self-Service Shelves and Dispensing Devices. Self-service shelves and dispensing devices
for tableware, dishware, condiments, food and beverages shall comply with 308.

904.5.2 Tray Slides. The tops of tray slides shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

904.6 Security Glazing. Where counters or teller windows have security glazing to separate
personnel from the public, a method to facilitate voice communication shall be provided. Telephone
handset devices, if provided, shall comply with 704.3.

Advisory 904.6 Security Glazing. Assistive listening devices complying with 706 can facilitate voice
communication at counters or teller windows where there is security glazing which promotes
distortion in audible information. Where assistive listening devices are installed, place signs
complying with 703.7.2.4 to identify those facilities which are so equipped. Other voice
communication methods include, but are not limited to, grilles, slats, talk-through baffles, intercoms,
or telephone handset devices.
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SAVED: LEOT
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PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:48 AM
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FEMA SCOPE OF WORK

CHOIR

i . 5 ." i " - aF Adrr. CH-1 690 SF OF PLASTER WALLS, 65.24' LONG X 10.58' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE WATER
ﬁifﬁ H .!L BC" . | LT = '_gj"i ] AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY
S T LT S | e I i pe 3. % ) el | WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE BELL TOWER
FL RN e ﬁ-a!“ﬁ._.,...".‘-.i‘.i.,; e, F-F % i | PHOTO: CH-A
? 't @ ¥ ‘ % FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 690 SF OF PLASTER WALL
— ] g !
il i TR e s | ..?!'T. — r CH-2 690 SF OF PAINT WALLS 65.24' LONG X 10.58' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE WATER AND
= L] " MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY
l" WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE BELL TOWER
l‘l’u ‘ PHOTO: CH-A
.ﬁ“ FINAL SCOPE - PAINT WALLS
""" 1 CH-3 370 SF OF PLASTER CEILING, 17.58' LONG X 13.42' WIDE, + 13.38' LONG X 10' WIDE, WATER
ol . AND MOISTURE WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND
" PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE
i BELL TOWER
I | PHOTO: CH-B, CH-C, CH-F
#ﬂ FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE ENTIRE PLASTER CEILING AND REPLACE WITH NEW.
Loy |
E-H w ; CH-4 370 SF OF COMMERCIAL CARPET AND PAD, 17.58' X 31.42 AND WIDE X 13.38' LONG X 10'
N, WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO FLOORING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN
’ s, oy ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE BELL TOWER
— SR-3 -'.'E' PHOTO: CH-D, CH-E
I® _  SR4 | ey FINAL SCOPE - CARPET HAS BEEN REMOVE BY OWNER INSTALL NEW COMMERCIAL
& - CARPET.
T
E:I . T CH-5 370 SF OF VCT (UNDER CARPET), 17.58' X 31.42 AND WIDE X 13.38' LONG X 10' WIDE,
| = —r 1 WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO FLOORING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING
—_— »iqi— THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE BELL TOWER
e h =y FINAL SCOPE - NOT IN CONTRACT
SANCTUARY r ' =
JdmE P AR F 4.1‘ K| 1 CH-6 370 SF OF PAINT CEILING, 17.58' LONG X 10.58' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE WATER
- ! AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY
WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS ON THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: CH-B, CH-C, CH-F
FINAL SCOPE - PAINT ENTIRE PLASTER CEILING

WEST ALCOVES (A and B)

WA-1 288 SF OF PLASTER, 8' LONG 4' WIDE X 7' HIGH WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
WALLS AND CEILINGS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND AND DRIVEN
| RAIN LEAKING THROUGH ROOF
PHOTO:ALCOVE A - WA-A, WA-B, WA-C
PHOTO:ALCOVE B - WA-D. WA-E, WA-F
FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 288 SF OF PLASTER WALLS AND CEILING IN ALCOVE

! WA-2 288 SF OF PAINT, 8' LONG 4' WIDE X 7' HIGH WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS

WEST ALCOVE B

WEST ALCOVE A
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V FIRST FLOOR PLAN - MAIN BUILDING

1

¥ " AND CEILINGS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND AND DRIVEN
‘ RAIN LEAKING THROUGH ROOF

f PHOTO:ALCOVE A - WA-A, WA-B, WA-C

| PHOTO:ALCOVE B - WA-D. WA-E, WA-F

FINAL SCOPE - PAINT WALLS AND CEILING.

SACRISTY ROOM 1

ﬁlﬂ SR-1 347 SF OF PLASTER CEILING, 22.17' LONG X 15.67' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
. TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN LEAKING
THROUGH ROOF

PHOTO:SR-B, SR-C

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE ENTIRE SF PLASTER CEILING

SR-2 347 SF PAINT CEILING, 22.17' LONG X 15.67' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN LEAKING
| THROUGH ROOF
| PHOTO: SR-B, SR-C
| FINAL SCOPE - PAINT CEILING

SR-3 160 SF OF PLASTER WALL, 16' LONG X 10' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN LEAKING

I THROUGH ROOF.

PHOTO:SR-A, SR-B

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 160 SF PLASTER WALL.

ALTERNATE #1 SR-4 160 SF OF WALL PAINT, 16' LONG X 10' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
i TO WALL CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN LEAKING
EAST ALCOVE THROUGH ROOF

PHOTO:SR-A, SR-B
FINAL SCOPE - PAINT 160 SF OF WALL

SACRISTY ROOM 2

. i, o S-1 259 SF OF PLASTER CEILING,16.5' LONG X 15.67 WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
{ TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN
5‘ ﬁ " LEAKING THROUGH ROOF
PHOTO:S-A, S-B, S-C, S-D, S-E, S-F
i FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE ENTIRE PLASTER CEILING. REMOVE HVAC METAL
I DUCT, PAINT AND REINSTALL.

S-2 259 SF OF PAINT CEILING,16.5' LONG X 15.67 WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN
LEAKING THROUGH ROOF
PHOTO:S-A, S-B, S-C, S-D, S-E, S-F
FINAL SCOPE - PAINT CEILING

3 i GENERAL NOTES
. | 1. WHERE PLASTER WALLS ARE BEING REPLACED, REMOVE, CLEAN AND REINSTALL OUTLET AND LIGHT
_!H _r" | SWITCH PLATES. REMOVE A/C DUCTS (PAINT), A/C GRILLS(CLEAN) AND REINSTALL. REMOVE ALL
5 tl . B _L ¥ SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS AND REINSTALL AFTER PLASTER HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED .

— l = - 2. WHERE PLASTER CEILINGS ARE BEING REPLACED, REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES, A/C

GRILLES(CLEAN), HEAT/SMOKE DETECTORS, AND AUDIO VISUAL DEVICES. REMOVE ALL SURFACE
i !w Sy ey 4 ¥ - MOUNTED CONDUITS AND REINSTALL AFTER PLASTER HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED.
“l MJ'@F"W' [P —— 3. WHERE PLASTER IS BEING REPLACED, REMOVE AND REPLACE SILL AND APRON TRIM AFTER PLASTER

P ol T . el LT —— HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED

SEE SHEETS A106 AND A107 FOR PHOTOS

SCALE:1/8" = 1'-0"

CALLED NORTH

SCOPE OF WORK NOT IN FEMA REPORT

EAST ALCOVE (THE SAME ISSUE AS WEST ALCOVE BUT NOT COVERED IN REPORT)

(ALTERNATE #1)

EA-1 WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS AND CEILINGS CREATING MOLD AND
PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND AND DRIVEN RAIN LEAKING THROUGH ROOF
PHOTO: EA-A, EA-B, EA-C, EA-D
FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE LOOSE PAINT AND RE-PAINT WALL AND CEILING

NAVE

(ALTERNATE #2)

N-1 WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO PAINT BELOW WOOD RAILING
PHOTO:N-A, N-B, N-C
FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE LOOSE PAINT AND RE-PAINT WALL FROM TOP OF WOOD
WAINSCOT TO BOTTOM OF WOOD TRIM

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, IS THE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED. © COPYRIGHT 2022
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Ronnie Jones, AIA
Text Box
ALTERNATE #1

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Text Box
ALTERNATE #2


SAVED: WENDYS

PLOT: LEO TAN

PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:48 AM

SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)
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CALLED NORTH
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bracket.

with new OSHA approved ladder

ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry
wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each

ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace
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GENERAL NOTES

1. WHERE PLASTER WALLS ARE BEING REPLACED, REMOVE, CLEAN AND REINSTALL OUTLET AND LIGHT
SWITCH PLATES. REMOVE A/C DUCTS (PAINT), A/C GRILLS(CLEAN) AND REINSTALL. REMOVE ALL
SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS AND REINSTALL AFTER PLASTER HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED.

2. WHERE PLASTER CEILINGS ARE BEING REPLACED, REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES, A/C
GRILLES(CLEAN), HEAT/SMOKE DETECTORS, AND AUDIO VISUAL DEVICES. REMOVE ALL SURFACE
MOUNTED CONDUITS AND REINSTALL AFTER PLASTER HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED.

3. WHERE PLASTER IS BEING REPLACED, REMOVE AND REPLACE SILL AND APRON TRIM AFTER PLASTER
HAS BEEN REPLACED AND PAINTED

4. WHERE GYPSUM BOARD IS BEING REPLACED, REMOVE SPEAKERS AND REINSTALL AFTER NEW GYPSUM
BOARD IS INSTALLED.

5. WHERE WOOD CEILING DECK IS BEING REPLACED, REMOVE LIGHT AND REINSTALL AFTER CEILING DECK
IS REPLACED.

SEE SHEETS A108 AND A109 FOR PHOTOS

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0'

FEMA SCOPE OF WORK

STAIRS

ST-1

ST-2

ST-3

ST-4

ST-5

ST-6

ST-7

ST-8

ST-9

ST-10

ST-11

ST-12

17 STAIR TREADS 1' LONG X 2.5' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO STAIRS
CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER
PHOTO: ST-C, ST-D, ST-E

FINAL SCOPE - SAND AND REFINISH 17 EACH OF 1' X 2.5' WIDE OF STAIR TREADS

17 STAIR RISERS .75' LONG X 2.5' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO STAIRS
CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER
PHOTO: ST-E

FINAL SCOPE - SAND AND REFINISH 17 EACH OF .75' X 2.5' WIDE STAIR RISERS

256 SF OF %" THICK DRYWALL, 16' LONG X 16' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
WALL CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL
TOWER

PHOTO:ST-B, ST-G

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 256 SF OF %" FINISHED DRYWALL

594.3 SF OF PLASTER (3 COATS OVER METAL LATH) WALLS (4 SIDES) 17.92' LONG X 10'
HIGH + 4.17' LONG X 16' HIGH + 18.75' LONG X 16' HIGH + 2.42' LONG X 20' HIGH, WATER AND
MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND
DRIVEN RAIN TROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.

PHOTO: ST-A, ST-B, ST-C, ST-F

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 294.3 SF OF PLASTER WALL

111.47 SF OF PLASTER (3 COAT OVER METAL LATH) CEILING (2 SIDES) 18.75' LONG X N4.17"
WIDE + 13.75' LONG X 2.47 WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CREATING
MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS
IN THE BELL TOWER

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 111.47 SF OF PLASTER CEILING.

8" HARDWOOD BASEBOARD (2 PIECES) 73.33 LF LONG, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
FLOOR CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL
TOWER

PHOTO: ST-H, ST-J

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 73.33 LF OF 8" HARDWOOD BASE (2 PIECES). STAIN
AND SEAL

111.35 SF OF OAK FLOORING - CLEAR GRADE, FLOORING, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE
TO FLOORING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL
TOWER

PHOTO: ST-B, ST-C, ST-H, ST-J

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 111.35 SF OF OAK FLOORING. STAIN AND SEAL

225.86 SF OF %" HARDWOOD BEAD BOARD WALL PANELING, WATER, AND MOISTURE
DAMAGE TO BEAD BOARD WALLS CREATING SWELLING AND MOLD SATURATION CAUSED
BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: ST-B, ST-C, ST-D, ST-E

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 225.86 SF OF 1X6 #2 PINE V GROOVE WALL,
INCLUDING 2X CAP. STAIN AND SEAL

66.55 SF OF %" BEAD BOARD - HARDWOOD PANELING CEILING, WATER, AND MOISTURE
DAMAGE TO BEAD BOARD CEILING CREATING SWELLING AND MOLD SATURATION CAUSED
BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 66.55 SF OF 1X6 #2 PINE V GROOVE CEILING . STAIN
AND SEAL CEILING

WINDOW STOOL & APRON TRIM, 6.67 LF LONG, WATER AND MOISTURE

DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING SWELLING AND MOLD SATURATION OF TRIM CAUSED BY
WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: ST-K, ST-L

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 6.67 LF OF WINDOW STOOL AND APRON TRIM.
STAIN AND SEAL

594.32 SF OF WALL PAINT (4 SIDES) 17.92' LONG X 10' HIGH + 4.17' LONG X 16' HIGH + 18.75'
LONG X 16 FT HIGH + 2.42' LONG X 20' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS
CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN THROUGH LOUVERS
IN THE BELL TOWER.

FINAL SCOPE - PAINT 594.32 SF OF WALL

111.47 SF OF CEILING PAINT (2 SIDES) 18.75' LONG X4.17' WIDE + 13.75' LONG X 2.47 WIDE,
WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT
CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER
FINAL SCOPE - PAINT 111.47 SF OF CEILING

SOUND ROOM - 2nd FLOOR

B-1

SD-1

SD-2

SD-3

SD-4

SD-5

SD-6

SD-7

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, IS THE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED.

225 SF OF WOOD DECK CEILING, 15' X 15' AREA WOOD DECK CEILING, WATER AND
MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH
STEEPLE ROOF ON THE BELL TOWER (A103)

PHOTO: SG-A (A103)

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 225 SF OF WOOD DECK WITH LIKE

256 SF OF %" THICK, 16' LONG X 16 FT HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALL
WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALL BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH
LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.

PHOTO: SD-A, SD-B

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 256 SF OF %" FINISHED DRYWALL

184 SF OF PLASTER(3 COATS OVER METAL LATH) CEILING, 16' LONG X 11.5' WIDE, WATER
AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY
WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.

PHOTO:SD-H

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 184 SF OF PLASTER CEILING

184 SF OF PAINT CEILING, 16' LONG X 11.5' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
CEILING CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING
THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.

PHOTO:SD-H

FINAL SCOPE - PAINT 184 SF OF CEILING

624 SF OF PLASTER(3 COATS OVER METAL LATH) WALLS, (2 SIDES) 11.5' LONG X 16 FT
HIGH AND 16' LONG X 16' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING
MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS
IN THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: SD-C, SD-D, SD-E, SD-F, SD-G, SD-H, SD-J

FINAL SCOPE -REPLACE 624 SF OF PLASTER WALLS

624 SF OF PAINT WALLS, (2 SIDES) 11.5' LONG X 16 FT HIGH AND 16' LONG X 16" HIGH,
WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO WALLS CREATING MOLD AND PEELING PAINT CAUSED
BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: SD-C, SD-D, SD-E, SD-F, SD-G, SD-H, SD-J

FINAL SCOPE - PAINT 624 SF WALL

184 SF OF OAK FLOORING, 11.5' LONG X 16' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
FLOORING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL
TOWER.

PHOTO: SD-K, SD-L. SD-M, SD-N

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 184 SF OF OAK FLOORING. STAIN AND SEAL.

8" HARDWOOD BASEBOARD (2 PIECES) 55' LF LONG, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO
BASE CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.
PHOTO: SD-L, SD-M

FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 55 LF OF 8" HARDWOOD BASE BOARD (2

PIECES) STAIN AND SEAL.
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Ronnie Jones, AIA
Text Box
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each bracket.
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace with new OSHA approved ladder

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Arrow

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle


ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry . FEMA SCOPE OF WORK
wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each ER
bracket.

ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace =

BELFRY

STORAGE - 3rd FLOOR

©
9
©
S
\ O
[@X

.
(@]
(&S]

£
with new OSHA approved ladder - SG-1 289 SF OF WOOD DECKING CEILING, 17' X 17 - 2" X 4" AND 2" X 6" WOOD DECK, o
- WATER AND MOLD SATURATION TO WOOD CEILING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN c

ﬁ RAIN LEAKING THROUGH THE ROOF S

4 PHOTO: SG-A <

o h FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 289 SF OF 2" X 4" AND 2" X 6" WOOD G
ol DECK CEILING 5
= !:L @ 1 N 3
® -&%A AERYW B o
- . _v' i WY =

S—— | )
’ _ —_— L [&)
. f BELFRY - 4th FLOOR W : M g
Ep —— N — —

| T W s £ 88 2= 0§

| s s AW | fg. =z o= £

| Py ; B-1 (SEE A102 SOUND ROOM (SECOND FLOOR) | y SE% %; 25 o

p— . — ~TF FEOEEf

TH e n fLooRr FLAN B-2 1,140 SF OF PLASTER WALLS(3 COATS OVER METAL LATH), OCTAGON SHAPED > 8 = g
‘ : TOWER, AREA 15' WIDE X 19' HIGH, WATER AND MOLD SATURATION TO
g F Fowsrer. PLASTER WALLS CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH
Feafec gprajsia” LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER

PHOTO: B-A, B-B, B-C
FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 1,140 SF OF PLASTER WALLS(3 COATS

]

PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:48 AM
SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SAVED: LEOT
PLOT: LEO TAN

|
4, OVER METAL LATH) i
B
1 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - STORAGE B-3 225 SF CONCRETE OCTAGON SHAPED TOWER - AREA 15' WIDE, WATER AND .
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0' MOLD SATURATION TO FLOOR CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING
THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER.
PHOTO: B-B REMOVE AND REPLACE LOUVERS
CALLED NORTH FINAL SCOPE - PRESSURE WASH 225 SF CONCRETE FLOOR
L |
z ‘_ o -
. M LT B B-4 1,140 SF OF PAINT WALLS, OCTAGON SHAPED TOWER, AREA 15' WIDE X 19'
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry HIGH, WATER AND MOLD SATURATION TO PLASTER WALLS CAUSED BY WIND
wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each e DRIVEN RAIN ENTERING THROUGH LOUVERS IN THE BELL TOWER
bracket “ PHOTO:B-A, B-B
' = FINAL SCOPE - REPLACE 1,140 SF OF PAINT
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace ﬁ
with new OSHA approved ladder
%
el 4l SCOPE OF WORK NOT IN FEMA REPORT
LS S 2022
L BELFRY - 5th FLOOR /17
H ;
. ?f (ALTERNATE #3) g
*‘ % git DETAIL B/A103 B-5 REMOVE EXISTING LOUVERS E
" ' PHOTO:B-A, B-D, B-E B-D B-E -
FINAL SCOPE - REPLACE LOUVERS WITH MIAMI DADE COUNTY QUALIFIED 2
| WIND-DRIVEN LOUVER. GREENHECK EHH-601D WITH STAINLESS STEEL <
= i L Rl INSECT SCREEN AND VCD-40 DAMPER. FLANGE/SLEEVE INSTALLATION. MILL £
ol FINISH o
THirn Fioom FLAN
oF FOWFR
#ﬂf‘ &" = f_" a”
e
5 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - BELFRY 0 -
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0' LLl o
o =
>
CALLED NORTH <C <
B-5 = o
Ll S
L ®
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry | wsisesmins REMOVE AND REPLACE LOUVERS 7p) B
wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each LLl 8
bracket. S TN = =)
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace | X L8 <C
with new OSHA approved ladder [ ] -
TREATED 4X4 POST AT EACH CORNER, I —
ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR AND v D
LEDGER
h
JOIST HANGERS (TYP) {
EX. EXTERIOR =1 °
WALL ! 2
o
g
;I 5
apeapmapss @
N~
UL L L o
——— 2X10 JOISTS AT 12" 8
4, UL 0.C. ATTACHED TO
LEDGER WITH
FIFTH FLOOR PLAN- BELFRY ISSUED FOR
FRFETATH SIMPSOIN JOISTS
d X
3 SCALE 18 1.0 l Bai | HANGERS SCHE'MATIC DESIGN
DBL 2X10's ———=f—f4 ] ]| — DATE:_.
EBEBHEH
FRAME SCUTTLE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
CALLED NORTH UL LD HOLE WITH _ B I . , ___
LU L DOUBLE 2X10'S ‘ ; N > 77 = y < £ = DATE: 12/22/2021
L L ———— PRESSURE BIDS & CONSTRUCTION
—— REMOVE EXISTING TREATED 2X10 DATE: 1/11/2022
LOUVER \— 2X6 TONGUE AND LEDGER ,
. BOLTED TO REVISION:
GROOVE WOOD
DECK MASONRY DATE:
/ \ WALL WITH
GALVANIZED REVISION:
/ \
5 WOOD DECK DETAIL BOLTS SPACED
AT MAX 12" O.C. :
SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0' REVISION:
DATE;
— SEE NOTE B5
DRAWINGS SHEET TITLE
L REMOVE GALVANIZED SG-A REMOVE AND REINSTALL PVC DRAIN
METAL PAN
SHEET NUMBER
WATERPROOFE EXISTING LADDER. SEE
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Ronnie Jones, AIA
Group
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each bracket.
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace with new OSHA approved ladder

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Arrow

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Text Box
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each bracket.
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace with new OSHA approved ladder

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Arrow

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Group

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Rectangle

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Text Box
ALTERNATE #4 - Reattach ladder to masonry wall with 1/2" galv expansion bolts at each bracket.
ALTERNATE #5 - Remove ladder and replace with new OSHA approved ladder

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Arrow

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Group

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Callout
EXISTING LADDER. SEE ALTERNATES 4 & 5

Ronnie Jones, AIA
Ellipse


PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:48 AM
SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SAVED: LEOT
PLOT: LEO TAN
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£ ¢ 3 P ! FEMA SCOPE OF WORK %
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T — It ———— S W R )
o | L] g
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5 B 2 =~ S - =
L Ak " 1 § " i
-I?' -1_5} | Ly 'i_:: HEaacEE g c-1 368 SF OF 12X12 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES, 23' LONG X 16' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO o
"’ . i || i - . CEILING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN. S
=k i3 B’ 1 ol PHOTO: C-A, C-D =
g e i, FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 368 SF OF 12X12 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES. =
;o M i
K >
4 3 c-2 368 SF OF %" THICK DRYWALL CEILING 23' LONG X 16' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO S
g [ 179 C-3 DRYWALL ABOVE ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN. =
| FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 368 SF OF %" DRYWALL CEILING. g
ﬁ "6. o <<
g | c-3 65 SF OF %" THICK DRYWALL CEILING, TEXTURED AND PAINTED, 13' LONG X 5' WIDE, WATER AND N 8 ge =32 ¢
: ; c-1 MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN. 282 2o =@ 2
: a8 88 % g
4 C-2 PHOTO: C-B, C-C Ee® 55 32 £
s < . D 2 E == S
) { FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 65 SF, %" FINISHED DRYWALL. 2EE 3% 89 ¢
i il i _ , I , 2 § B L2 &
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! i-’-il o g L - f[_- v | I.“:..- R ey o - CEILING TILES 13' LONG AND 18' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO CEILING CAUSED BY WIND
’ — L p— T e — . P - o hen DRIVEN RAIN.
‘ ! g _- TRHEEE . DT bl PN R TR e i “ PHOTO: K-A, K-B
g o et 2. AR L e i i T : TR - Rt ey, 't J FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 234 SF OF 12X12 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES.
T TR W e o | Sy 225 g T — | —— —q— K-2 234 SF OF %" THICK DRYWALL CEILING, 13' LONG X 18' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE ABOVE
il { .-I**L_:lﬁ_ & R o o | 1 Rt ﬁ'é-ﬂj '-:'-‘.:\ LarE ol % : ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN.
PR s L i : : : e 80 PHOTO: K-A, K-B
" ol ’ E o B i
— L [ ; i ognep Sl FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 234 SF %" OF DRYWALL CEILING. TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT.
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1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - OFFICE BUILDING (OLD CONVENT) o <
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CALLED NORTH -
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DATE:..

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
DATE: 12/22/2021
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DATE:
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PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM
SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SAVED: LEOT
PLOT: LEO TAN

FEMA SCOPE OF WORK

PHOTO: H-B, H-C, H-D
FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE ENTIRE ROOM ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES(BLACK).

B = J ok g | E e T i . j i &
I | jiem Lt gL ey 1 ﬁ] i & - 5 = = P 3 r o ]
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f _ i b ’ L : | : +
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E | I ! K ' g 1k S H-1 3,888 SF (BLACK PAINTED) 2' X 2' ACOUSTIC TILES, 81' LONG AND 48' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE
' “ : il - | DAMAGE TO CEILING CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN.
i
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1“ N E EE Ty T

a
O -]
[ |

L

Architectural Alliance Incorporated

5 Z ;E_‘m_q =% 2 T{® o y J | H-2 95 SF OF %" THICK DRYWALL, 19' LONG X 5' HIGH, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGE TO UPPER HALF OF
| ol A SR £ ! SECTION OF SOUTH WALL CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN.
,EE[ -. PHOTO: H-A
, : FINAL SCOPE - REMOVE AND REPLACE 95 SF, %" FINISHED DRYWALL. TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT TO - -
‘ MATCH ADJ. SURFACE 85 g¢ =23
e, 8% 2% $2 3
- 88 S S
! H-3 3,888 SF OF FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION, 81' LONG X4 8' WIDE, WATER AND MOISTURE DAMAGED £5° sz 3= £
; 1 TO INSULATION ABOVE ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES CAUSED BY WIND DRIVEN RAIN. g8E Fx 83 ¢
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SAVED: LEOT

PLOT: LEO TAN

PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM

SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT FIXTURE AND FAN
AFTER NEW PLASTER IS INSTALLED AND PAINTED

CHOIR

CH-A | CH-B

REMOVE AND REINSTALL
LIGHT FIXTURE AND SMOKE
DETECTOR AFTER NEW
PLASTER IS INSTALLED AND
PAINTED

CH-C

REMOVE AND REINSTALL CONDUIT ONCE

REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT FIXTURE AFTER
PLASTER IS REPLACED AND PAINTED

WEST ALCOVE A

CH-F WA-A WA-B

REMOVE AND REINSTALL WALL
PLATES AND LIGHTS AFTER NEW

REMOVE AND REINSTALL CONDUIT ONCE PLASTER IS INSTALLED AND PAINTED

PLASTER IS REPLACED AND PAINTED

SACRISTY 1

Wi

Thagy
" oy,
M g

SR-A SR-B SR-C | SR-D

REMOVE A/C GRILLE.
REMOVE AND REINSTALL AFTER CLEAN AND REINSTALL

PLASTER IS REPLACED AND AFTER PLASTER IN
PAINTED REINSTALL AND PAINTED

PHOTO SHEET

SCALE: 1'-0" = 1'-0"

1

PLASTER REPLACED AND PAINTED

REMOVE AND
REINSTALL ELEC. BOX
AFTER PLASTER IS
INSTALLED AND
PAINTED

REMOVE A/C GRILLE.
CLEAN AND
REINSTALL AFTER
NEW PLASTER IS
INSTALLED AND
PAINTED

CH-D CH-E

REMOVE AND REINSTALL WALL
PLATES AND LIGHTS AFTER PLASTER
IS REPLACED AND PAINTED
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REMOVE AND REINSTALL
LOCK BOX AFTER
PLASTER IS INSTALLED
AND PAINTED

Architectural Alliance Incorporated

350 Pine Street, Suite 720
Edison Plaza
Beaumont, Texas 77701
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RONALD M. JONES, A.LA.

www.architectall.com
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PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM
SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SAVED: WENDYS
PLOT: LEO TAN

REMOVE AND REINSTALL CONDUIT ONCE

SAC I E I S I Y 2 PLASTER IS REPLACED AND PAINTED

; , REMOVE AND REINSTALL DUCT ONCE
] PLASTER IS REPLACED AND PAINTED

Architectural Alliance Incorporated

|
350 Pine Street, Suite 720
Edison Plaza
Beaumont, Texas 77701
J. ROB CLARK, A.LA.
RONALD M. JONES, A.LA.
www.architectall.com
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PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM
SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SAVED: WENDYS
PLOT: LEO TAN

REFINISH STAIRS

STAI R S REMOVE AND REINSTALL PLASTER. PAINT

REMOVE AND REINSTALL BOX
AND CONDUIT ONCE WOOD IS
INSTALLED

—— REMOVE AND REPLACE 1X6 #2 PINE V GROOVE
WALL. STAIN AND SEAL

Architectural Alliance Incorporated

REMOVE AND REPLACE

350 Pine Street, Suite 720
Edison Plaza
Beaumont, Texas 77701
TEL (409) 866-7196
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J. ROB CLARK, A.LA.
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www.architectall.com
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SAVED: LEOT

PLOT: LEO TAN

PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM

SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

SOUND ROOM

REMOVE OAK FLOORING. STAIN AND SEAL

1

PHOTO SHEET

REMOVE CEILING DECK AND
REPLACE WITH LIKE AND KIND

REMOVE AND REINSTALL
PLASTER. PAINT

N

SD-B

REMOVE AND REINSTALL
GYP BD.

REMOVE CEILING DECK AND
REPLACE WITH LIKE AND KIND

REMOVE AND INSTALL
NEW GYP BD.

RE-INSTALL METAL PAN

REMOVE CEILING DECK AND
REPLACE WITH LIKE AND KIND

REMOVE CEILING DECK AND
REPLACE WITH LIKE AND KIND

RE-INSTALL METAL PAN
RE-INSTALL METAL PAN

SD-J

REMOVE OAK FLOORING. STAIN AND SEAL

SCALE: 1'-0" = 1-0"

SD-D N\ SD-F

REMOVE AND REINSTALL
PLASTER. PAINT

REMOVE AND REINSTALL
PLASTER. PAINT REMOVE AND INSTALL

NEW GYP BD.

REMOVE OAK FLOORING.
STAIN AND SEAL
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SAVED: LEOT

PLOT: LEO TAN

PLOT DATE: 1/11/2022 11:49 AM
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